During the half year the nib Thrive NDIS CGU and Instacare CGU were combined as one CGU on the basis that the businesses are highly
integrated, with consistent technology and operating platforms, largely consolidated sales channels and management results managed as
a single business unit. The Thrive NDIS businesses were acquired over the past several years and were originally independent. Since the
acquisitions there has been ongoing integration. Integration is substantially complete with Instacare no longer generating independent cash
inflows. The CGUs were assessed for impairment prior to consolidation with no impairment being recognised.

For the combined nib Thrive NDIS CGU, using the assumptions outlined in the tables below, the CGU was not impaired.

c) Significant estimate: Impact of possible changes in key assumptions

Based on the assumptions in section b), no impairment was required for the nib Thrive NDIS CGU. A further deterioration in these
assumptions may result in an impairment of goodwill.

The following table outlines the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in assumptions.

31 Dec 25 30 Jun 25 31 Dec 25 30 Jun 25 31 Dec 25 30 Jun 25
% % % % % %

nib Thrive NDIS 4.6 8.6 2.5 2.5 18.2 17.1

Revenue growth rate Long term growth rate Pre-tax discount rate

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions
Carrying value

$m
Recoverable value

$m
Difference

$m

nib Thrive NDIS CGU 170.8 190.2 19.4

Change in recoverable value
Movement
in variable

Change
recoverable value

$m

Adjusted
recoverable value

$m

Change in revenue +4.0% 7.6 197.8
-4.0% (7.6) 182.6

Change in management expense ratio +3.0% (14.4) 175.8
-3.0% 14.4 204.6

Change in pre-tax discount rate +1.0% (11.4) 178.8
-1.0% 11.4 201.6

Change in long term growth rate +1.0% 13.4 203.6
-1.0% (13.4) 176.8

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the half year ended 31 December 2025
nib holdings limited

  23

8. BORROWINGS

The Group has access to total debt facilities of $350.0 million. During the period, $32.5 million was repaid and $13.7 million was drawn down
including NZD $4.0 million by nib nz holdings limited, bringing the total drawdown to $254.3 million as at 31 December 2025. Of these
drawings, $175.8 million had a maturity date of 8 October 2027, and $78.5 million had a maturity date of 8 October 2028. All loans are